

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

BEEZLEY v. FENIX PARTS, INC., *et al.*

Case No. 1:17-cv-07896

Honorable Charles R. Norgle

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. STANDARDS GOVERNING APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS 3

II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 4

A. Application of the Seventh Circuit’s Factors Supports Final Approval of the Settlement 4

1. The Strength of the Case on the Merits Balanced Against the Extent of the Settlement Offer 4

2. Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation 7

3. Amount of Opposition to the Settlement and the Reaction of Members of the Class to the Settlement 8

4. The Opinion of Competent Counsel 9

5. Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed 9

B. The Rule 23(e) Factors Support Final Approval 9

1. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class (Rule 23(e)(2)(A)) 10

2. The Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations (Rule 23(e)(2)(B)) 10

3. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate Taking into Account the Proposed Method of Distributing Relief and the Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees (Rules 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iii)) 11

4. Identification of Agreements in Connection with the Settlement (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) and Rule 23(e)(3)) 12

5. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other (Rule 23(e)(2)(D)) 12

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 12

IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED..... 14

V. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.,
768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) 3

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 14

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 12

Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.,
1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)..... 6

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inc. P’ship v. PricewaterhouseCoopers L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) 5, 11

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)..... 4

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) 8

IBEW v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.,
2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012) 7

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 14, 15

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 7895(DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 6

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007) 7

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 7

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 6

In re: Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016) 3

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 3, 7

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) 11

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)..... 5, 7, 9, 12

Robbins v. Koger Props.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 8

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 4

Todd v. STAAR Surgical Co.,
2017 WL 4877417 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017)..... 10

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) 4, 5, 7, 9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1(a)(7), 78u-4(a)(7) 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
